

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**EI. Petn. No.3 of 2022**

Pukhrambam Sumati Devi

.... *Petitioner/s*

- Versus –

Sorokhaibam Rajen Singh & 3 Others

.... *Respondent/s*

**BEFORE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MV MURALIDARAN**

**25.05.2022**

Pursuant to the issuance of notice of this Court on 25.04.2022, the Registry has put up a note by stating that notice has been taken to Respondent Nos.1 to 4 and the same were served. On issuance of notice, this Court directed to post the matter today. According the matter is posted today.

[2] When the matter is taken up today, I heard Mr. H.S. Paonam, learned senior counsel for the petitioner. Mr. Ch. Dhananjay, learned senior counsel and Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel represented that they are appearing on behalf of Respondent No.1. Mr. S. Inaocha, learned counsel represented that he is appearing for Respondent No.2. Mr. Sanjoy, learned counsel represented that he is appearing for Respondent No.3. Mr. Shanta, learned counsel represented that he is appearing for respondent No.4.

[3] All the counsels appearing for the Respondents seek time to file written statement and counter affidavit.

[4] Therefore, post this matter on 13.06.2022.

**JUDGE**