

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

MC(EI. Petn.) No.7 of 2022

Sorokhaibam Rajen Singh

.... Applicant/s

- Versus –

Smt. Pukhrambam Sumati Devi

.... Respondent/s

With EI. Petn. No.3 of 2022

With EI.Recr.Petn. No.13 of 2022

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MV MURALIDARAN**

02.08.2022

Heard Mr. Ch. Dhananjay, learned senior counsel for the applicant in MC(EI.Petn.) No.7 of 2022 and the Respondent No.1 in EI.Petn. No.3 of 2022; Mr. HS Paonam, learned senior counsel for the election petitioner and the Respondent in MC(EI.Petn.) No.7 of 2022; Mr. Kh. Santa, learned counsel for Respondent No.2 in EI.Petn. No.3 of 2022; and Mr. L. Sanjoy, learned counsel for the Respondent No.3 in EI.Petn. No.3 of 2022.

[2] Mr. HS Paonam, learned senior counsel for the Respondent in MC(EI.Petn.) No.7 of 2022 represented that he has filed counter affidavit in MC(EI.Petn.) No.7 of 2022 on 14.07.2022.

[3] Mr. Ch. Dhananjay, learned senior counsel for the applicant in MC(EI.Petn.) No.7 of 2022 also received the copy of the counter affidavit in MC(EI.Petn.) No.7 of 2022 in the open Court. Therefore, he seeks time to file rejoinder to the counter affidavit filed by the Respondent in MC(EI.Petn.) No.7 of 2022.

[4] Therefore, post these matters on 16.08.2022.

[5] Registry is directed to print the name of Mr. L. Sanjoy, learned counsel for Respondent No.3 in EI.Petn. No.3 of 2022.

JUDGE

- Larson