

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**EL.PET./3/2022**

PUKHRAMBAM SUMATI DEVI

.... *Petitioner/s*

- Versus –

SOROKHAIBAM RAJEN SINGH AND 3 ORS

.... *Respondent/s*

BEFORE  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MV MURALIDARAN**

**02.09.2022**

Heard Mr. Gunedhor, learned counsel and Mr. HS Paonam, learned senior counsel for the election petitioner and Mr. Ch. Dhananjay, learned senior counsel and Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel for the Respondent No.1.

[2] Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel for Respondent No.1 represented that he has filed written statement on behalf of Respondent No.1.

[3] Mr. HS Paonam, learned senior counsel for the election petitioner submitted that he has received the written statement filed on behalf of Respondent No.1 and he seeks time to file reply or replication.

[4] Therefore, post this matter on 16.09.2022.

**JUDGE**