

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**EI.Pet.No.3 of 2022  
With  
EI.Recr.Pet.No.13 of 2022  
With  
MC(EI.Pet.)No.7 of 2022**

Pukhrambam Sumati Devi.

*...Petitioner/s*

**- Versus -**

Sorokhaibam Rajen Singh

*...Respondent/s*

BEFORE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MV MURALIDARAN

**ORDER**

16.09.2022

[1] Heard Mr. Gunedhor, learned counsel and Mr. H. S Paonam, learned senior counsel for the election petitioner and Mr. Ch. Dhananjoy, learned senior counsel and Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel for the respondent No.1.

[2] It is admitted fact that Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel for the respondent No.1 represented that he has already filed written statement on behalf of the respondent No.1. Therefore, H. S. Paonam, learned counsel for the election petitioner seeks time to file reply to the written statement filed by Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel for the

respondent No.1.

[3] In respect of El.Recr.Pet.No.13 of 2022 and MC(EI.Pet.) No. 7 of 2022, it is reported that pleadings are completed and ready for final hearing.

[4] Therefore, post these matters for filing reply to the written statement in the election petition as well as for argument of El.Recr. Pet.No.13 of 2022 and MC(EI.Pet).No.7 of 2022 on 29.09.2022.

**JUDGE**

*John kom*