

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

El.Pet. No. 3 of 2022

Pukhrambam Sumati Devi

Petitioner

Vs.

Sorokhaibam Rajen Singh and 3 Others

Respondents

**Clubbed with El.Recr.Pet. No. 13 of 2022
With MC(El.Pet.) No. 3 of 2025
With MC(El.Pet.) No. 58 of 2024
With MC(El.Pet.) No. 67 of 2023**

BEFORE
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR

ORDER

23.05.2025

Learned counsel namely, Mr. M. Gunedhor for the petitioner in El.Pet. No. 3 of 2022 is present before the Court physically and his submission is taken on record but this proceeding is connected with item Nos. 48, 49, 50 and 51. However, learned counsel namely, Mr. A. Mohendro for the respondent No. 1 in El. Pet. No. 3 of 2022 and for the applicant in MC(El.Pet.) No. 58 of 2024 is present before this Court in these matters through video conferencing seeking some short accommodation.

Therefore, keeping in view the submission made by the aforesaid counsel, it is deemed appropriate that these matters would be listed on 29.05.2025 and his submission is taken on record.

In the meanwhile, Mr. A. Mohendro, the learned counsel appearing for the respondent No. 1 in El. Pet. No. 3 of 2022 and for the applicant in MC(El.Pet.) No. 58 of 2024 through video conferencing is insisting the Court to accommodate the matters on 5th June, 2025 instead of 29th May, 2025.

Hence, these matters would be listed on 5th June, 2025.

CHIEF JUSTICE

Sushil