

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

El.Pet. No. 3 of 2022

Pukhrambam Sumati Devi

Petitioner

Vs.

Sorokhaibam Rajen Singh and 3 Others

Respondents

***Clubbed with El.Recr. Pet. No. 13 of 2022
With MC(El.Pet.) No. 3 of 2025
With MC(El.Pet.) No. 58 of 2024
With MC(El.Pet.) No. 67 of 2023***

BEFORE

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR

ORDER

05.06.2025

Mr. N. Bigyananda, learned counsel representing his senior counsel Mr. M. Gunedhor who is on record for the election petitioner in El.Pet. No. 3 of 2022 is present before the court physically seeking some short accommodation.

Whereas, Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel for the respondent No. 1 in the aforesaid proceeding in El.Pet. No. 3 of 2022 is also present before the Court physically.

However, the proceeding in El.Pet. No. 3 of 2022 is connected with the proceedings in El.Recr.Pet. No. 13 of 2022, MC(El.Pet.) No. 58 of 2024 inclusive of MC(El.Pet.) No. 67 of 2023.

Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel for the respondent No. 1 in El.Pet. No. 3 of 2022 submits that the said election petition has been initiated against the respondent relating to some corrupt practices. He further submits that the connected El.Recr. Pet. No. 13 of 2022 has been filed by the respondent No. 1 in El.Pet. No. 3 of 2022 for giving evidence.

Hence, keeping in view the submission made by learned counsel for the petitioner and also keeping in view the peculiar facts and circumstances of the case, it is deemed appropriate that the matters would be listed on 18th July, 2025.

CHIEF JUSTICE

Sushil