

IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR

AT IMPHAL

**El. Petn. No.3 of 2022
With
El.Recr. Petn. No.13 of 2022
With
MC(El. Petn.) No.3 of 2025
With
MC(El. Petn.) No.58 of 2024
With
MC(El. Petn.) No.67 of 2023**

Pukhrambam Sumati Devi

Petitioner

Vs.

Sorokhaibam Rajen Singh and 3 Ors.

Respondents

BEFORE

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR

(ORDER)

26.08.2025

Learned senior counsel for the petitioner, Mr. H.S Paonam is present in El. Petn. No.3 of 2022 before the Court physically. Similarly, Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel for the respondents is also present before the Court physically.

Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel for the respondents in the aforesaid election petition submitted for fixing the date of examination and cross-examination of D.Ws and the same has also been reflected in the proceeding dated 19.08.2025 before the Advocate Commissioner in the El. Petn. No.3 of 2022.

Keeping in view of the status in these matters are concerned, it is deemed appropriate that these matters would be listed on 18.09.2025.

CHIEF JUSTICE

Ab. Surjit