

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**EL.PET. No. 3 of 2022**

With

El.Recr.Pet. No. 13 of 2022 With  
MC(EI.Pet.) No. 21 of 2025 With  
MC(EI.Pet.) No. 3 of 2025 With  
MC(EI.Pet.) No. 58 of 2024 With  
MC(EI.Pet.) No. 67 of 2023

Pukhrambam Sumati Devi

**Petitioner/s**

**Vrs.**

Sorokhaibam Rajen Singh & 3 ors.

**Respondent/s**

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR  
(ORDER)**

**09.12.2025**

Ms. L. Ashapriya, learned counsel on record for election petitioner(losing candidate) and Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel for returned candidate are before this Court.

The returned candidate has taken up afore-mentioned MC(EI.Pet.) No. 58 of 2024 with a strike out pleadings prayer under Order VI Rule 16 of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908(CPC).

Learned counsel for returned candidate is ready but learned counsel for election petitioner requests for an adjournment citing difficulty for Mr. M. Gunedhor, learned counsel, who is to argue the matter. Though learned counsel for election petitioner requests for listing next week, learned counsel for returned candidate though ready today expresses difficulty next week.

In the light of the narrative thus far, let the captioned matter stand over to 22.01.2026, with a caveat that next listing may have to be treated as peremptory.

To be noted, in the next listing afore-mentioned MC(EI.Pet.) No. 58 of 2024 will have to be taken up and heard out.

List on 22.01.2026.

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

Indrajeet