

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

EL.PET. No. 3 of 2022

With

El.Recr.Pet. No. 13 of 2022 With MC(EI.Pet.) No. 21 of 2025 With
MC(EI.Pet.) No. 3 of 2025 With MC(EI.Pet.) No. 58 of 2024 With
MC(EI.Pet.) No. 67 of 2023

Pukhrambam Sumati Devi

Petitioner/s

Vrs.

Sorokhaibam Rajen Singh & 3 ors.

Respondent/s

BEFORE
**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
(ORDER)**

29.01.2026

Mr. H.S. Paonam, learned senior advocate instructed by Mr. M. Gunedhor, learned counsel on record for the election petitioner is before this Court and learned senior advocate is ready to advance arguments but there is no representation for the returned candidate.

With the intention of giving opportunity to returned candidate and learned counsel for the returned candidate, let this matter stand over to Monday.

List on 02.02.2026.

CHIEF JUSTICE

Indrajeet