

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**El. Pet. No. 3 of 2022 With
El. Recr. Pet. No. 13 of 2022 With
MC (El. Pet.) No. 21 of 2025 With
MC (El. Pet.) No. 3 of 2025 With
MC (El. Pet.) No. 58 of 2024 With
MC (El. Pet.) No. 67 of 2023**

Pukhrambam Sumati Devi

...*Petitioner/s*

Vrs.

Sorokhaibam Rajen Singh; & 3 Ors.

...*Respondent/s*

-B E F O R E-

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

08.04.2026

In view of the order dated 07.04.2026 passed by the jurisdictional District Magistrates in five districts of Manipur under Section 163 of the Bharatia Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita (BNSS) 2023, the order dated 07.04.2026 issued by the Commissioner cum Secretary (Home), Government of Manipur, under Rule 3 of the Temporary Suspension of Telecommunication Services Rules, 2024 and taking into consideration the possible difficulties on the part of the counsel appearing for the parties, registry is directed to list these cases again on 15.04.2026.

JUDGE

Sapana